cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that the City will contribute the full actuarial
determined contribution.  When sufficient contributions to the trust are made in order to prefund the OPEB
liabilities, GASB75 allows the use of a rate up to the expected rate of return of the trust.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the net
OPEB liability of the plans if they were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower
or one percentage point higher that the current rate, for the measurement period ended June 30, 2022:

1% Decrease-
5.10%

Current Rate-
6.10%

1% Increase-
7.10%

Management Plan 1,821,904$   1,373,327$   985,209$
Miscellaneous Plan 3,276,701 2,221,950 1,328,629
Police Plan 25,056,651   20,821,287   17,364,940

Totals 30,155,256$   24,416,564$   19,678,778$

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Health Care Cost Trend Rates – The following
presents the net OPEB liability of the plans if they were calculated using health care cost trend rates that
are one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher that the current rate, for the measurement
period ended June 30, 2022:

1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase
Management Plan 1,005,547$   1,373,327$   1,796,992$
Miscellaneous Plan 1,263,825 2,221,950 3,368,882
Police Plan 17,245,435   20,821,287   25,228,813

Totals 19,514,807$   24,416,564$   30,394,687$

93

City of Antioch
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2023

(c) Changes in the OPEB Liability

The changes in the net OPEB liability for the plans are as follows:

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net OPEB
Liability

Balance at June 30, 2022 5,194,261$   4,080,853$   1,113,408$
Changes recognized for the measurement period:
Service cost 56,781   -   56,781
Interest 300,650   -   300,650
Changes of assumptions -   -   -
Differences between expected and actual experience -   -   -
Contributions - employer -   644,709   (644,709)
Net investment income -   (546,163)   546,163
Benefit payments (644,709)   (644,709)   -
Administrative expense -   (1,034)   1,034
Net Changes (287,278)   (547,197)   259,919

Balance at June 30, 2023
(Measurement Date June 30, 2022) 4,906,983$   3,533,656$   1,373,327$

Increase (Decrease)
Management Plan

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net OPEB
Liability

Balance at June 30, 2022 9,329,942$   8,492,413$   837,529$
Changes recognized for the measurement period:
Service cost 212,167   -   212,167
Interest 566,473   -   566,473
Changes of assumptions -   -   -
Differences between expected and actual experience -   -   -
Contributions - employer -   536,332   (536,332)
Net investment income -   (1,139,958)   1,139,958
Benefit payments (511,332)   (511,332)   -
Administrative expense -   (2,155)   2,155
Net Changes 267,308   (1,117,113)   1,384,421

Balance at June 30, 2023
(Measurement Date June 30, 2022) 9,597,250$   7,375,300$   2,221,950$

Increase (Decrease)
Miscellaneous Plan

94

City of Antioch
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2023

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net OPEB
Liability

Balance at June 30, 2022 27,538,658$   7,730,720$   19,807,938$
Changes recognized for the measurement period:
Service cost 464,383   -   464,383
Interest 1,678,582   -   1,678,582
Contributions - employer -   2,305,632   (2,305,632)
Net investment income -   (1,173,952)   1,173,952
Benefit payments (970,597)   (970,597)   -
Administrative expense -   (2,064)   2,064
Net Changes 1,172,368   159,019   1,013,349

Balance at June 30, 2023
(Measurement Date June 30, 2022) 28,711,026$   7,889,739$   20,821,287$

Increase (Decrease)
Police Plan

(d) Recognition of Deferred Inflows and Deferred Outflows of Resources

Gains and losses related to changes in total OPEB liability and fiduciary net position are recognized in
OPEB expense systematically over time.  Amount are first recognized in OPEB expense for the year the
gain or loss occurs.  The remaining amounts are categorized as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of
resources related to OPEB and are to be recognized in future OPEB expense.

(e) OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, the City recognized total OPEB income of $954,299.  As of the fiscal